

Family Court, Kings County
Docket No. NN-11606/14

Appellate Division Docket No. 2016-13341

New York Supreme Court
APPELLATE DIVISION—SECOND DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of
MICHAEL A.

A Child Under Eighteen Years of Age Alleged to be Neglected by

CLAUDIA A.,

Respondent-Appellant.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES,

Petitioner-Respondent.

BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF ATTORNEY FOR
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT CLAUDIA A.

Katherine Moore
Associate Professor
Seton Hall University School of Law
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
646-398-0601
katemoore1@gmail.com

June 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -----	III
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT -----	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> -----	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS -----	12
ARGUMENT -----	13
I. PARENTS WITH INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY ARE SUBJECT TO PERVASIVE DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT IN THE CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM -----	13
<i>A. Understanding Intellectual Disability</i> -----	13
<i>B. Individuals With Intellectual Disability And The Right To Form a Family</i> -----	16
<i>C. Pervasive Discrimination Of Parents With Intellectual Disability In The Child Welfare System</i> -----	18
II. TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT REQUIRES ACS AND EDWIN GOULD TO MODIFY THEIR SERVICES AND SUPPORTS FOR Ms. A. 22	
<i>A. The ADA Framework</i> -----	22
<i>B. ACS Has An Affirmative Duty To Comply With The Americans With Disabilities Act</i> -----	26
<i>C. The Applicability Of The ADA To The Parties In This Proceeding</i> ----	31
III. ACS AND EDWIN GOULD ARE REQUIRED TO MAKE REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS TO THEIR PROGRAMS AND SERVICES THAT TAKE MS. A.'S SPECIFIC SUPPORT NEEDS INTO ACCOUNT -----	32
<i>A. The ADA Requires ACS and Edwin Gould To Provide Ms. A. With Supportive Services That Accommodate Her Disability</i> -----	33
<i>B. ACS and Edwin Gould Must Modify their Policies and Procedures To Comply With The ADA, In Line With Other State And Federal Agencies</i> --	34
<i>C. ACS and Edwin Gould Violated The ADA By Failing To Provide Tailored Supportive Services To Ms. A.</i> -----	39
CONCLUSION -----	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adoption of Gregory</i> , 747 N.E.2d 120 (Mass. 2001) -----	30, 31, 44, 48
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 US 287 (1985)-----	24
<i>Alster v. Goord</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) -----	25
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)-----	17, 18
<i>Disabled in Action v. Board of Elections in City of New York</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014) -----	24
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)-----	25
<i>In re Anthony B.</i> , 735 A.2d 893 (Conn. App. 1999) -----	30
<i>In re Austin A.</i> , 243 A.D.2d 895 (3d Dep’t 1997) -----	28
<i>In re B.S.</i> , 693 A.2d 716 (Vt. 1997) -----	30
<i>In re Elizabeth</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 200 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)-----	31
<i>In re Hicks/ Brown</i> , 893 N.W.2d 637 (Mich. 2017) -----	29
<i>In re Hicks/Brown</i> , 890 N.W.2d 696 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016)-----	29
<i>In re Michael E.</i> , 241 A.D. 635 (3d Dep’t 1997)-----	28
<i>In re Sheila G.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 368 (1984) -----	28
<i>Lyons v. Legal Aid Soc’y</i> , 68 F.3d 1512 (2d Cir. 1995)-----	24
<i>Marisol v Giuliani</i> , 929 F.Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)-----	25
<i>Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013) -----	25
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) -----	14, 15, 27, 46
<i>Rothschild v. Grottenthaler</i> , 907 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1990)-----	24
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)-----	23
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)-----	32
<i>Vaughn v. Ruoff</i> , 253 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2001) -----	17, 18

STATUTES

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 423.2 -----	34
24 C.F.R. § 8.4 -----	23
28 C.F.R. § 35.130-----	24, 26, 28, 33
28 C.F.R. § 41.51 -----	23
29 U.S.C. § 705 -----	32
29 U.S.C. § 794 -----	23
42 U.S.C. § 12101 -----	23
42 U.S.C. § 12102 -----	32
42 U.S.C. § 12131 -----	25, 33

42 U.S.C. § 12132 -----	23, 33
42 U.S.C.A. § 12102 -----	31, 32
45 C.F.R. § 84.4 -----	28
Adoption and Safe Families Act, 42 U.S.C. § 671 -----	26
Family Court Act §§ 1089 -----	26
NY Ment. Hyg. § 15.01 -----	32
NY Surr. Ct. Pro. § 1750 -----	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Cohen, <i>The Supreme Court Ruling that led to 70,000 Forced Sterilizations</i> , NPR WNYC Radio (March 7, 2016), available at http://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2016/03/07/469478098/the-supreme-court-ruling-that-led-to-70-000-forced-sterilizations -----	17
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (“AAIDD”), <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> 1 (11th ed. 2010). -----	13
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders Intellectual Disability Fact Sheet</i> , available at https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/APA_DSM-5-Intellectual-Disability.pdf -----	14
Comprehensive Family Services Therapeutic Services, http://cfs-nyc.com/services-view/therapeutic-services-2 -----	42
David McConnell & Gwynnyth Llewellyn, <i>Stereotypes, Parents with Intellectual Disability and Child Protection</i> , 24 J. Soc. Welfare & Fam. L. 297, 299, 302 (2002)-----	19, 20, 21
David McConnell et. al., <i>Developmental Profiles of Children Born to Mothers With Intellectual Disability</i> , 28 (2) Journal of Intellectual & Developmental Disability 122–134 (June 2003) -----	21
Department of Justice/Health and Human Services, <i>Protecting the Rights of Parents and Prospective Parents with Disabilities: Technical Assistance for State and Local Child Welfare Agencies and Courts under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act</i> , (2015), available at http://www.ada.gov/doj_hhs_ta/child_welfare_ta.pdf -	27, 28, 29, 34
Edwin Gould Services for Children and Families, <i>Services for Adults with Intellectual or Development Disabilities</i> , http://www.egscf.org/v3/media/2015/08/Flyer-Services-for-Adults-with-Intellectual-or-Developmental-Disabilities.pdf -----	46

Esther Coren et. al., <i>Parenting Training for Intellectually Disabled Parents: A Cochrane Systematic Review</i> , 21(4) <i>Research on Social Work Practice</i> 432, 433 (2011)-----	44
James W. Trent Jr., <i>Inventing the Feeble Mind: A History of Mental Retardation in the United States</i> , 193-194 (1994)-----	16
Jennifer A. Culhane, <i>A Challenge of California Family Code Section 7827: Application of This Statute Violates the Fundamental Rights of Parents Who Have Been Labeled Mentally Disabled</i> , 3 <i>Whittier J. Child & Fam. Advoc.</i> 131, 142 (2003) -----	35
Karen Andreasian et. al., <i>A Report Of The Mental Health Law Committee And The Disability Law Committee Of The New York City Bar Association: Revisiting S.C.P.A 17-A: Guardianship for People with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities</i> , 18 <i>CUNY L. Rev.</i> 287, 294 (2015) -----	15
Katie MacLean & Marjorie Aunos, <i>Addressing the Needs of Parents with Intellectual Disabilities: Exploring a Parenting Pilot Project</i> , 16 <i>J. Developmental Disabilities</i> 18, 19 (2010) -----	40, 41
Lutz Kaelber, <i>Eugenics/Sexual Sterilizations in North Carolina, Eugenics: Compulsory Sterilization in 50 American States</i> , https://www.uvm.edu/~lkaelber/eugenics/NC/NC.html -----	16
Matthew W. Brault, <i>U.S. Census Bureau, Americans with Disabilities: 2010 Household Economic Studies</i> , 1-24, 9 (2012), -----	13
Maurice A. Feldman & Laurie Case, <i>Teaching Child-Care and Safety Skills to Parents with Intellectual Disabilities Through Self- Learning</i> , 24 <i>J. Intell. & Developmental Dis.</i> 27 (1999) -----	43
Maurice A. Feldman & Munazza Tahir, <i>Skills Training for Parents With Intellectual Disabilities</i> , in <i>Handbook of Evidence-Based Practices in Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities</i> , 615-631, 625 (Singh 2016)----	43, 44
Maurice A. Feldman Ph.D., <i>Self- Directed Learning of Child-Care Skills by Parents with Intellectual Disabilities</i> , <i>J. of Soc. Welfare and Fam. L.</i> , 17-31, 1, 17, 25 (2004)-----	21
Maurice A. Feldman, <i>Parenting Education for Parents with Intellectual Disabilities: A Review of Outcome Studies</i> , 15 <i>Res. Dev. Dis.</i> 299 (1994) -----	43
Maurice Feldman’s <i>Self-Directed Learning of Child-Care Skills by Parents with Intellectual Disabilities</i> , 17(1) <i>Infants & Young Children</i> 17 (2004)-----	41
New York City Bar Legal Referral Service, http://www.nycbar.org/get-legal-help/article/family-law/child-custody-and-parenting-plans/visitation -----	42
New York City Department of Housing, https://www1.nyc.gov/site/doh/health/health-topics/housing-services-supportive-housing.page -----	47

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children Therapeutic Supervised Visitation Program, http://www.nyspcc.org/our-work/therapeutic-supervised-visitation-program -----	42
NYC Department of Housing Preservation & Development, <i>Request for Reasonable Accommodation</i> , https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/hpd/downloads/pdf/request-for-reasonable-accommodation-form.pdf -----	38
NYC Department of Housing Preservation & Development, <i>Request for Reasonable Accommodation</i> , https://www1.nyu.gov/assets/hpd/downloads/pdf/request-for-reasonable-accommodation-form.pdf -----	37
NYC HRA Policy Bulletin No. 16-80-OPE -----	39
NYC Human Resources Administration, <i>I Need Help: Disability Access</i> , https://www1.nyu.gov/site/hra/help/disability-access.page -----	38
NYC Human Resources Administration, <i>Policy Bulletin No. 16-80-OPE, Revision to the New Screening Process to Help Identify Potential Reasonable Accommodations</i> (Oct. 18, 2016), http://onlineresources.wnyc.net/nychra/docs/pb_16-80-ope.pdf -----	37
NYS Office of Temporary & Disability Assistance, “ <i>Providing Access to Temporary Assistance Programs for Persons with Disabilities and/or Limited English Proficiency</i> , 06-ADM-05 Rev. at 10-11, http://otda.ny.gov/policy/directives/2006/ADM/06-ADM-05.pdf -----	38
OPWDD, Benefits Information, Medicaid – Introduction, https://opwdd.ny.gov/opwdd_resources/benefits_information/medicaid/introduction -----	44
<i>Report and Recommendations of the Olmstead Mandate</i> , 1-31, 19 (October 2013) available at http://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/archive/assets/documents/olmstead-cabinet-report101013.pdf -----	46
S.N. Proctor & S.T. Azur, <i>The Effect of Parental Intellectual Disability Status on Child Protection Service Worker Decision Making</i> , 57(12) <i>J. Intellectual Disability Research</i> 1104 (2012) -----	22
Sandra T. Azar & Kristin N. Read, <i>Parental Cognitive Disabilities and Child Protection Services: The Need for Human Capacity Building</i> , 36 <i>J. Sociology & Social Welfare</i> 127 (2009) -----	35
Social Security Administration, <i>What You Need to Know When You Get Supplemental Security Income</i> (Sept. 2016), https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-11011.pdf -----	36
The Arc, <i>Introduction to Intellectual Disability</i> , http://www.thearc.org/page.aspx?pid=2448 -----	14

The Arc, *Parents with Intellectual and/or Developmental Disabilities*,
<http://www.thearc.org/who-we-are/position-statements/life-in-the-community/parents-with-idd>. ----- 20

The Arc, *Parents with Intellectual Disabilities Fact Sheet* (2011),
<http://www.thearc.org/document.doc?id=3659> ----- 45

The National Council on Disability, *Rocking The Cradle: Ensuring The Rights Of Parents With Disabilities And Their Children*, 1-352, 76, 78 (2014), available at
http://www.ncd.gov/sites/default/files/Documents/NCD_Parenting_508_0.pdf 18, 19, 21, 29

Through the Looking Glass, *Guidelines for Practice with Parents with Intellectual Disabilities and their Children* ----- 42

Through the Looking Glass, *Guidelines for Practice with Parents with Intellectual Disabilities and their Children*, <https://www.lookingglass.org/local-services/services-for-children-with-disabilities/98-guidelines-for-practice-with-parents-with-intellectual-disabilities-and-their-children> ----- 42

Trupti Rao, *Implementation of an Intensive, Home-Based Program for Parents With Intellectual Disabilities*, *Journal of Public Child Welfare* 7(5): 691- 706, 701 (October 2013) ----- 20
